Trade receivables  8,304  2,473  5,239  1,209  8,672  3,446  29,343

Other receivables  22  100  23 –  22  127  294

Cash and cash equivalents  2,785  3,454  20  36  5,287  917  12,499

Trade payables  (2,473)  (16,007)  (2,379)  (4,908)  (42,568)  (1,100)  (69,435)

Other payables  (4,215)  (586)  (2,543)  (980)  (12,606)  (287)  (21,217)

Derivative financial
instruments  (1,477)  (102) –  1  (328)  7  (1,899)

At 31 July 2013  2,946  (10,668)  360  (4,642)  (41,521)  3,110  (50,415)

127

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2014 Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2014

G
ro

up

Currency sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the euro against the following currencies at
31 July would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as in the prior year.

2014
in EUR `000

10%
strengthening

income
statement

10%
strengthening

equity

10%
weakening

income
statement

10%
weakening

equity

GBP  (1,006)  17,642  1,229  (21,563)

USD  1,613  44,400  (1,971)  (54,266)

CAD  (53)  16,074  64  (19,647)

CHF  696 –  (851) –

At 31 July 2014  1,250  78,116  (1,529)  (95,476)

2013
in EUR `000

10%
strengthening

income
statement

10%
strengthening

equity

10%
weakening

income
statement

10%
weakening

equity

GBP  (402)  18,966  491  (23,180)

USD  961  9,522  (1,174)  (11,638)

CAD  (33)  33  40  (40)

CHF  422 –  (516) –

At 31 July 2013  948  28,521  (1,159)  (34,858)

The impact on equity from changing exchange rates results principally from foreign
currency loans designated as net investment hedges. This impact would be offset by the
revaluation of the hedged net assets, which would also be recorded in equity.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s debt bears both variable and fixed rates of interest as per the original
contracts. Fixed rate debt is achieved through the issuance of fixed rate debt or the use
of interest rate swaps. At 31 July, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing
financial instruments was as follows:

in EUR `000

Carrying amount

[…]

Male  21.9 22.1

Female  24.2 24.3

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal financial
actuarial assumptions is set out below. The present value of the defined benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet. The impact on the defined benefit obligation as at 31 July 2014 is on the
basis that only one principal financial actuarial assumption is changed, with all other
assumptions remaining unchanged.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not
change compared to the previous period.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on plan liabilities

Discount rate Increase / decrease 0.5% Decrease / increase by 8.2%

Price inflation Increase / decrease 0.5% Increase / decrease by 2.8%

Salary Increase / decrease 0.5% Increase / decrease by 0.7%

133

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2014 Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2014

G
ro

up

Net pension liability
in EUR `000 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Fair value of plan assets:

Equities  43,059  47,085  43,087  42,230  28,035

Bonds  61,671  65,389  73,718  57,675  34,891

Property  8,532  14,957  9,545  12,301  6,061

Other  18,112  17,375  21,355  20,988  22,219

Total fair value of assets  131,374  144,806  147,705  133,194  91,206

Present value of plan liabilities  (142,259)  (163,727)  (167,511)  (145,303)  (103,034)

Deficit in the plans  (10,885)  (18,921)  (19,806)  (12,109)  (11,828)

Related deferred tax asset  3,937  5,255  4,842  5,302  3,998

Net pension liability  (6,948)  (13,666)  (14,964)  (6,807)  (7,830)

Movement in the fair value of plan assets
in EUR `000 2014 2013

Fair value of plan assets at 1 August  144,806  147,705

Interest income  5,140  5,795

Employer contributions  4,983  4,459

Special pension contribution on wind-up  6,500 –

Employee contributions  2,462  2,500

Benefit payments made  (4,368)  (1,815)

Plan settlements  (5,343)  (9,490)

Transfer on scheme wind-up  (29,733) –

Actuarial return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  1,325  3,679

Other  (155)  (298)

Translation adjustments  5,757  (7,729)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 July  131,374  144,806

Movement in the present value of plan obligations
in EUR `000 2014 2013

Present value of plan obligations at 1 August  (163,727)  (167,511)

Current service cost  (3,753)  (3,444)

Past service gain  1,424  1,197

Settlement gain  1,294  2,459

Interest expense on plan obligations  (5,574)  (5,892)

Employee contributions  (2,462)  (2,500)

Benefit payments made  4,368  1,815

Plan settlements  5,343  9,490

Transfer on scheme wind-up  29,733 –

Actuarial changes in demographic and financial assumptions  (3,063)  (6,464)

Actuarial experience adjustments  (114)  (1,055)

Other  (22)  298

Translation adjustments  (5,706)  7,880

Present value of plan obligations at 31 July  (142,259)  (163,727)

134

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2014 Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2014

G
ro

up

Movement in net liability recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet
in EUR `000 2014 2013

Net liability in plans at 1 August  (18,921)  (19,806)

Current service cost  (3,753)  (3,444)

Past service gain  1,424  1,197

Settlement gain  1,294  2,459

Employer contributions  4,983  4,459

Special contribution on scheme wind up  6,500 –

Net interest expense  (434)  (97)

Actuarial loss on Group defined benefit pension plans  (1,852)  (3,840)

Other  (177) –

Translation adjustments 51  151

Net liability in plans at 31 July  (10,885)  (18,921)

The estimated contributions expected to be paid during the year ending 31 July 2015 in
respect of the Group’s defined benefit plans is €4,299,000.

Analysis of defined benefit expense recognised
in the Group Consolidated Income Statement
in EUR `000 2014 2013

Current service cost  3,753  3,444

Past service gain  (1,424)  (1,197)

Settlement gain  (1,294)  (2,459)

Administration expenses  155 –

Non-financing expense / (income) recognised in
Group Consolidated Income Statement  1,190  (212)

Included in financing costs, net  434  97

Net charge / (gain) to Group Consolidated Income Statement  1,624  (115)

Additionally, a charge of €12,568,000 (2013: €11,767,000) was recorded in the Group
Consolidated Income Statement in respect of the Group’s defined contribution plans.

Defined benefit pension expense recognised
in Group Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
in EUR `000 2014 2013

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  1,325  3,679

Experience losses on plan liabilities  (114)  (1,055)

Changes in demographic and financial assumptions  (3,063)  (6,464)

Actuarial loss  (1,852)  (3,840)

Deferred tax effect of actuarial loss (note 9)  221  356

Actuarial loss recognised in Group Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income  (1,631)  (3,484)

135

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2014 Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2014

G
ro

up

History of experience gains
and losses: 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Difference between expected and
actual return on plan assets and
losses:

– Amount (in €`000)  1,325  3,679  712  (63)  3,700

– % of Plan assets 1.01% 2.54%  0.48%  (0.05)%  4.06%

Experience (losses) / gains  on
plan obligations:

– Amount (in €`000)  (114)  (1,055)  (880)  (343)  2,681

– % of Plan obligations  (0.08)%  (0.64)%  (0.53)%  (0.24)%  2.60%

Total actuarial losses
recognised in Group Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income:

– Amount (in €`000)  (1,852)  (3,840)  (10,710)  (1,881)  (2,336)

– % of Plan obligations  (1.30)%  (2.35)%  (6.39)%  (1.29)%  (2.27)%

136

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2014 Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2014

G
ro

up

26 Shareholders equity

Registered shares of CHF 0.02 each –
authorised, issued and fully paid

2014
`000

2014
in EUR `000

2013
`000

2013
in EUR `000

At 1 August  91,811  1,172  91,811  1,172

Issue of registered shares (CHF 0.02) – – – –

At 31 July  91,811  1,172  91,811  1,172

At the Annual General Meeting on 10 December 2013, the shareholders approved the
resolution to modify Article 5 of the Articles of Association (Authorised capital for general